discount rate to determine the discounted amount of the liability presented at each balance sheet date. The
Company had previously utilized a risk-free discount rate to determine the discounted amount of the liability.
Tenaz believes that discounting asset retirement obligations based on a credit-adjusted risk-free discount rate
more closely approximates the value at which such liabilities could be transferred to a third party, increases the
comparability of its financial statements to certain peer companies, provides a better indication of the risk
associated with such obligations and results in reliable and more relevant information for the readers of the
Company’s financial statements.

The change in accounting policy did not have an impact on the Company’s operations, cash flows, capital
expenditures or strategic objectives and was applied retrospectively, resulting in the restatement of previously
reported amounts as follows:

  TENAZ ENERGY CORP. | MD&A | 21

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As at  June 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

($000)

Previous
accounting

policy
Effect of
change Restated

Previous
accounting

policy
Effect of
change Restated

E&E Assets  - - - 260 - 260

Property and equipment  31,369 707 32,076 32,872 - 32,872

Decommissioning liability  5,429 (2,764) 2,665 5,802 (3,672) 2,130

Retained earnings (deficit)  (23,369) 3,470 (19,899) (22,063) 3,672 (18,391)

Consolidated Statements of Net Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the year ended
December 31

2021
For the three months ended

June 30, 2021
For the six months ended

June 30, 2021

($000)
Effect of
 change

Previous
accounting

policy
Effect of
change Restated

Previous
accounting

policy
Effect of
change Restated

Depletion, depreciation and
amortization 31 1,113 16 1,129 2,143 30 2,173

Impairment 487 330 8 338 330 8 338

Accretion of decommissioning liability 96 25 24 49 51 46 97

(Gain) loss on property dispositions 118 (690) 86 (604) (922) 118 (804)
Net income (loss) and

comprehensive income (loss) (732) (398) (134) (532) (1,306) (202) (1,508)
Net income (loss) per share

($/share) (Note 10)

Basic (0.05) (0.04) (0.01) (0.05) (0.12) (0.02) (0.14)

Diluted (0.05) (0.04) (0.01) (0.05) (0.12) (0.02) (0.14)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

The change in accounting policy did not have an impact on the Company’s cash flows.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make certain judgments, accounting estimates
and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities,
revenues and expenses.

A summary of Tenaz’s critical accounting estimates, judgments and assumptions can be found in Note 2 to the

[…]

Six months ended

June 30
($000) 2022 2021 2022 2021
Provided by (used in):

Accounts receivable  (508) (143) (1,586) (591)
Prepaid expenses and deposits (76) (11) (46) (4)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,565 (501) 645 359
Deferred put option premium included in

accounts payable and accrued liabilities - (72) - (72)
 2,981 (727) (987) (308)
Provided by (used in):

Operating activities (168) (362) (2) (344)
Investing activities 3,149 (365) (985) 36

 2,981 (727) (987) (308)

15. IMPACT OF ACCOUNTING POLICY CHANGE

As described in Note 2, effective December 31, 2021, Tenaz voluntarily changed its accounting policy with
respect to its decommissioning liability to utilize a credit-adjusted risk-free discount rate to determine the
discounted amount of the liability presented at each balance sheet date. The change in accounting policy
was applied retrospectively, resulting in changes to amounts recorded for 2021 and to previously reported
amounts as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As at  June 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

($000)

Previous
accounting

policy
Effect of
change Restated

Previous
accounting

policy
Effect of
change Restated

E&E Assets  - - - 260 - 260

Property and equipment  31,369 707 32,076 32,872 - 32,872

Decommissioning liability  5,429 (2,764) 2,665 5,802 (3,672) 2,130

Retained earnings (deficit)  (23,369) 3,470 (19,899) (22,063) 3,672 (18,391)

44 | TENAZ ENERGY CORP. | 2022 SECOND QUARTER REPORT

Consolidated Statements of Net Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the year ended
December 31

2021
For the three months ended

June 30, 2021
For the six months ended

June 30, 2021

($000)
Effect of
 change

Previous
accounting

policy
Effect of
change Restated

Previous
accounting

policy
Effect of
change Restated

Depletion, depreciation and
amortization 31 1,113 16 1,129 2,143 30 2,173

Impairment 487 330 8 338 330 8 338

Accretion of decommissioning liability 96 25 24 49 51 46 97

(Gain) loss on property dispositions 118 (690) 86 (604) (922) 118 (804)
Net income (loss) and

comprehensive income (loss) (732) (398) (134) (532) (1,306) (202) (1,508)
Net income (loss) per share

($/share) (Note 10)

Basic (0.05) (0.04) (0.01) (0.05) (0.12) (0.02) (0.14)

Diluted (0.05) (0.04) (0.01) (0.05) (0.12) (0.02) (0.14)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

The change in accounting policy did not have an impact on the Company’s cash flows.

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Normal Course Issuer Bid

On May 30, 2022, the Board of Directors approved management to pursue approval from the TSX to institute
a normal course issuer bid which will be established for the ability to repurchase, for cancellation, up to 10%